Page 1 of 14
TOWN OF HOLLAND BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
OFFICIAL PROCEEDINGS OF THE MONTHLY MEETING
HOLLAND TOWN HALL, W3005 COUNTY ROAD G, CEDAR GROVE, WI 53013
Monday, August 12th, 2024 6:30pm
1. CALL TO ORDER:
Town Chair David Huenink called to order the Board of Supervisors monthly meeting at
6:30pm.

request an estimate from General Code to codify new Town ordinances. Upon review and
approval of the estimate by Chair Huenink, Janelle is authorized to proceed with the
codification. Motion carried by unanimous voice vote.
21. PROPERTY REASSESSMENT HEARING FROM ASSESSOR:
No information to report.
22. POSSIBLE ORDINANCE VIOLATION AT W3070 HOITINK ROAD:
The Town Board concurred that this agenda item should be tabled for discussion at a future
board meeting.
23. OFFICIAL NOTICE TO DESTROY NOXIOUS WEEDS ISSUED TO MARK AND MARY BRILL AT
N2009 SAUK TRAIL ROAD:
Clerk-Treasurer Janelle Kaiser stated that Weed Commissioner Michael Kuffel informed her
that the noxious weeds were terminated as required by the official notice. The Town Board
concurred that no further action is required.
24. ONGOING ISSUES:
a. MANAGING SHORT-TERM RENTAL (STR) LICENSES:
A report showing short-term rental license status, including the status of 2024-2025
license renewals, was provided to the Town Board in the August 12, 2024 board
meeting packet. Based on the report, the Town Board concurred that letters should
be sent to the property owners of N1099 Cole Road and W1356 Stokdyk Ingelse
Road to inform them of the short-term rental ordinance, whereas the third-party
lodging marketplace listing monitoring software showed 1 documented stay at each
of these un-licensed properties in the month of July 2024.
b. NEW CONSTRUCTION ON PINE BEACH ROAD SOUTH:
Chair Huenink reported the following information in reference to the dwelling at
N2047 Pine Beach Road South:
i. Height of building:
Someone at last month's board meeting stated the new building is 37-ft in
height. The height limit in R-1 is 35-ft. I checked the building plans and they
show: ~28'8" in height. I went onsite Thursday 7/18 about 9PM and used a
Page 8 of 14
laser measuring tool. The building appears to be about 28' to 29' in height
based on my four rough measurements.
ii. Building specifics:
Someone at last month's board meeting questioned the number of bedrooms.
I checked the building plans and they show:
1. Number of bedrooms (BR) & baths:
2. 1st floor rear section: 4 bedrooms & 2 baths (baths off hall).
3. 2nd floor rear section: 5 bedrooms & 3 baths (primary BR is only BR
with its own bath).
4. 1st floor front section: 1 half-bath.
5. Living room: Seating for 8 people.
6. Kitchen/dining room: Barstool type seating for 9 people at island with
sink
7. Garage: 1 car attached.
8. Outside parking spaces: 6 west of road, 1 in driveway.
iii. Conditional Use Permit:
Someone at last month's board meeting stated we could restrict things at the